not be completed until after the closing of the merger. Accordingly, the pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the
purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and are necessarily based upon preliminary information
available at the time of the preparation of this proxy statement/prospectus. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final
acquisition accounting will occur and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements and the combined company's future results of operations and financial position.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings or other synergies that the combined
company may achieve as a result of the merger or the costs to integrate the operations of Hertz and DTG or the costs necessary to achieve these
cost savings and other synergies.

S-19

Edgar Filing: Spectrum Brands, Inc. - Form 8-K

34

Table of Contents

 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009

Hertz DTG

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 5)
Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands of dollars, except per share data)
Revenues:

Car rental $ 5,872,905 $ 1,472,918 $ � $ 7,345,823
Equipment rental 1,110,243 � � 1,110,243
Other 118,359 73,331 � 191,690

Total revenues 7,101,507 1,546,249 � 8,647,756

Expenses:
Direct operating 4,084,176 768,456 � 4,852,632
Depreciation of
revenue earning
equipment 1,931,358 426,092 � 2,357,450
Selling, general and
administrative 641,148 200,389 (19,932)(a)(c)(d) 821,605
Interest expense 680,273 102,778 18,987 (b) 802,038
Interest and other
income, net (64,439) (6,218) � (70,657)
Impairment charges � 2,592 � 2,592

Total expenses 7,272,516 1,494,089 (945) 8,765,660

Increase in fair value
of derivatives � (28,848) 28,848 (d) �
Income (loss) before
income taxes (171,009) 81,008 (27,903) (117,904)
(Provision) benefit
for taxes on income 59,666 (35,986) 10,882 (e) 34,562

Net income (loss) (111,343) 45,022 (17,021) (83,342)
Less: Net income
attributable to
noncontrolling
interest (14,679) � � (14,679)

Net income (loss)
attributable to
Hertz/DTG common
stockholders $ (126,022) $ 45,022 $ (17,021) $ (98,021)

Weighted average
shares outstanding (in
thousands)

Basic 371,456 22,687 (4,428)(f) 389,715
Diluted 371,456 23,967 (5,708)(f) 389,715

Earnings (loss) per
share attributable to

Edgar Filing: Spectrum Brands, Inc. - Form 8-K

35

Hertz/DTG common
stockholders:

Basic $ (0.34) $ 1.98 $ (0.25)
Diluted $ (0.34) $ 1.88 $ (0.25)

S-20

Edgar Filing: Spectrum Brands, Inc. - Form 8-K

36

Table of Contents

 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2010

Hertz DTG

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 5)
Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands of dollars, except per share data)
Revenues:

Car rental $ 2,979,554 $ 712,562 $ � $ 3,692,116
Equipment rental 502,677 � � 502,677
Other 58,243 31,995 � 90,238

Total revenues 3,540,474 744,557 � 4,285,031

Expenses:
Direct operating 2,088,036 373,223 � 2,461,259
Depreciation of
revenue earning
equipment 915,893 122,328 � 1,038,221
Selling, general and
administrative 339,728 103,482 (28,919)(a)(c)(d) 414,291
Interest expense 369,971 43,550 5,955 (b) 419,476
Interest and other
income, net (9,069) (493) � (9,562)
Impairment charges � 239 � 239

Total expenses 3,704,559 642,329 (22,964) 4,323,924

Increase in fair value
of derivatives � (14,874) 14,874 (d) �
Income (loss) before
income taxes (164,085) 117,102 8,090 (38,893)
(Provision) benefit
for taxes on income (3,190) (47,547) (3,155)(e) (53,892)

Net income (loss) (167,275) 69,555 4,935 (92,785)
Less: Net income
attributable to
noncontrolling
interest (8,251) � � (8,251)

Net income (loss)
attributable to
Hertz/DTG common
stockholders $ (175,526) $ 69,555 $ 4,935 $ (101,036)

Weighted average
shares outstanding (in
thousands)

Basic 411,290 28,566 (10,307)(f) 429,549
Diluted 411,290 30,139 (11,880)(f) 429,549

Earnings (loss) per
share attributable to

Edgar Filing: Spectrum Brands, Inc. - Form 8-K

37

Hertz/DTG common
stockholders:

Basic $ (0.43) $ 2.43 $ (0.24)
Diluted $ (0.43) $ 2.31 $ (0.24)

S-21

Edgar Filing: Spectrum Brands, Inc. - Form 8-K

38

Table of Contents

 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2010

Hertz DTG

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 5)
Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands of dollars)
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 896,848 $ 269,876 $ (863,103)(g) $ 303,621
Cash and cash equivalents�required
minimum balance � 100,000 (100,000)(g) �
Restricted cash 743,435 113,518 � 856,953
Receivables, less allowance for
doubtful accounts 1,400,306 115,279 � 1,515,585
Inventories, at lower of cost or
market 88,805 � � 88,805
Prepaid expenses and other assets 304,296 74,087 (7,196)(h) 371,187
Revenue earning equipment, net

Cars 8,762,115 1,725,865 � 10,487,980
Other equipment 1,649,095 � � 1,649,095

Total revenue earning
equipment, net 10,411,210 1,725,865 � 12,137,075

Property and equipment, net 1,156,668 93,713 25,445 (d) 1,275,826
Other intangible assets, net 2,563,709 25,445 524,555 (d)(i) 3,113,709
Goodwill 290,550 � 733,702 (j) 1,024,252

Total Assets $ 17,855,827 $ 2,517,783 $ 313,403 $ 20,687,013

Liabilities and Equity
Accounts payable $ 1,467,148 $ 52,104 $ � $ 1,519,252
Accrued liabilities 915,817 191,200 (6,488)(k) 1,100,529
Accrued taxes 158,114 12,459 (4,316)(e) 166,257
Debt 11,693,823 1,548,934 321,175 (l) 13,563,932
Public liability and property damage 261,142 112,857 � 373,999
Deferred taxes on income 1,446,099 132,373 232,240 (m) 1,810,712

Total Liabilities 15,942,143 2,049,927 542,611 18,534,681

Common Stock 4,120 350 (167)(n) 4,303
Preferred Stock � � � �
Additional paid-in capital 3,160,278 937,093 (649,463)(o) 3,447,908
Accumulated deficit (1,237,844) (223,630) 174,465 (p) (1,287,009)
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (30,783) (18,061) 18,061 (q) (30,783)
Treasury stock � (227,896) 227,896 (r) �

Total Hertz/DTG equity 1,895,771 467,856 (229,208) 2,134,419
Noncontrolling interest 17,913 � � 17,913

Total Equity 1,913,684 467,856 (229,208) 2,152,332

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 17,855,827 $ 2,517,783 $ 313,403 $ 20,687,013

Edgar Filing: Spectrum Brands, Inc. - Form 8-K

39

S-22

Edgar Filing: Spectrum Brands, Inc. - Form 8-K

40

Table of Contents

 NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of Transaction

   On April 25, 2010, Hertz and DTG entered into a merger agreement, as amended on September 10, 2010 pursuant to which, subject to the
terms and conditions set forth in the amended merger agreement, DTG will become a wholly owned subsidiary of Hertz. Under the terms of the
amended merger agreement, each issued and outstanding share of DTG common stock will be converted into the right to receive a combination